### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
		lame	Execution Date						
Alberto Andreussi				01/08/2013					
Primo Andreussi				01/08/2013					
Enrico Veneroso				01/08/2013					
Eddy Pontelli				01/08/2013					
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΤΑ								
Name:	F.A.R Fonder	ie Acc	iaierie Roiale - SPA						
Street Address:	Via Leonardo da	a Vinci	, 11						
City:	Reana del Roja	le							
State/Country:	ITALY								
Postal Code:	33010								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1									
Property Ty	·		Number						
Application Number: 138093			185						
Application Number: 13809385   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 8000000000000000000000000000000000000									
Fax Number:	85666119	19			\$40.00				
			the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		40.				
Phone:	215-279-9		Alesterareenherg eem						
Email:   Iynda.calderone@flastergreenberg.com   Iunda.calderone@flastergreenberg.com     Correspondent Name:   Lynda L. Calderone [G0830-75US]									
Address Line 1: Flaster/Greenberg, P.C., Four Penn Ctr.									
Address Line 1:	T laster/Gr	Address Line 2: 1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 200							
		n F. Ke	annedy Divd., Oulle 200						
	1600 Johr		INNSYLVANIA 19103						
Address Line 2:	1600 Johr Philadelpł		-						
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	1600 Johr Philadelph UMBER:		INNSYLVANIA 19103						

7

Attorney Docket No.: <u>60830-75(5(C42138)</u>

#### ASSIGNMENT (NON-PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION)

#### WHEREAS, we, ("ASSIGNORS");

Inventor	Citizenship	Address
ANDREUSSI Alberto	Italian	Via Dè Torate, 8-33019 Tricesimo -
		Italy
	Italian	Via R. Sanzio, 7 – 33010 Reana del
ANDREUSSI Primo		Rojale - Italy
VENEROSO Enrico	Italian	Via Saluzzo, 7/12 - 33100 Udine - Italy
		Via del Risorgimento, 16 – 33019
PONTELLI Eddy	Italian	Tricesimo - Italy

having invented a corisin new and useful invention enlithed:

Method for the production of an element subject to wear, element subject to wear and temporary aggregation structure to produce said element subject to wear

for which a United States non-provisional patent application has been filed on 3anuary 9, 2013 under U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 3138955;

AND WHEREAS, ("ASSIGNEE").

F.A.R. - FONDERIE ACCIAIERIE ROIALE - SPA, an Italian corporation, having a place of business at Via Leonardo da Vinci, 11 - 33010 Reana del Rojale - Italy

is desireus of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the investion throughout the Unlied States and the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries throughout the world;

for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, intending to be legally bound, do hereby:

AUTHORIZE said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives to insert above the filing date and application number of the application when these are known;

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY to ASSIGNEE the whole and entire right, title and interest for the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries in and to the invention which is disclosed in the above-identified patent application, and, in and to any and

## PATENT REEL: 029601 FRAME: 0308

all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, secraminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention; all original, related and recramined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent(s) may be granted, as fully and ensirely as the same would have been hold by the undersigned ASSIGMORS had this Assignment not been made; and specifically including all rights of priomity created **by** the above satent application under any treaty, convention or law relating therefu;

AUTHORIZE and REQUEST the issuing anthority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on the investion to ASSIONEE;

WARRANT and REPRESENT that no assignment, grant, nontgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by ASSIGNORS, and that the full right to convey the same as kerein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNORS;

AGREE and UNDERTAKE, when requested and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, ASSIGNORS will execute all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the invention; execute all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the invention; all without further compensation to ASSIGNORS;

AGREE to hold in trust, keep confidential, not make use of, and not disclose or reveal to any third party said invention, without ASSIGNEE'S prior written consent.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of ASSIGNORS and extending to the successors, assigns, and nominees of ASSIGNEE.

8 January 2013	CARS VILLE,
Date	ANDREUSSI Alberto
8 January 2013 Date	ANDREUSSI Primo
8 January 2013	
Date	VENEROSO Enríco

2

PATENT REEL: 029601 FRAME: 0309

	8 January 20	)13	ABELER	
	Date		PONTELLI Eddy	
		е		
			a	
			$g^{(1)} = - e^{-i\phi} e^{-i\phi}$	
•				
		8		
-				
				$^{M}$ , $A_{m,p}^{L}$
				*

3

# PATENT REEL: 029601 FRAME: 0310

# RECORDED: 01/10/2013